



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JESSE FREDERICK-CONAWAY, )  
)  
Respondent Below, )  
Appellant/Cross-Appellee, ) No. 359, 2016  
)  
v. ) On Appeal From the Court of  
) Chancery of the State of  
KEVIN M. BAIRD, COURT APPOINTED ) Delaware, C.A. No. 8379-VCG  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF )  
EVERETT T. CONAWAY AND )  
COURT APPOINTED TRUSTEE OF THE )  
EVERETT T. CONAWAY REVOCABLE )  
TRUST, )  
Petitioner Below, Appellee, )  
)  
and )  
)  
JANICE M. RUSSELL CONAWAY, )  
)  
Respondent Below, )  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant. )

**JANICE M. RUSSELL-CONAWAY'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL  
AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

MORRIS JAMES WILSON  
HALBROOK & BAYARD LLP

/s/ Robert G. Gibbs  
Robert G. Gibbs (#2506)  
R. Eric Hacker (#6122)  
107 W. Market Street, P.O. Box 690  
Georgetown, Delaware 19947  
(302) 856-0015  
*Attorneys for Respondent Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant Janice M.  
Conaway*

Dated: October 12, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON APPEAL .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ANSWERING ARGUMENT .....	14
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY APPLIED 12 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 211 IN INTEGRATING EVERETT’S WILL AND TRUST.....	14
A. Question Presented .....	14
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	14
C. Merits of Argument .....	14
1. As allowed under 12 <i>Del. C.</i> §211, Everett’s Will validly bequeathed the residue of his Estate to the Trust, thus integrating Everett’s Will and Trust.....	14
2. The Court of Chancery correctly provided for the distribution of the Trust assets, subject to the payment of debts and expenses of administration of the Estate. ....	20
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY ORDERED JESSE TO RETURN THE 69% LPI, A RESIDUARY ASSET, TO THE TRUST.....	24
A. Question Presented .....	24
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	24
C. Merits of Argument .....	24

1. The LPI is part of the Trust’s residue because the LPA does not address its disposition upon the owner’s death and because the 2012 Proceedings determined that Everett’s gift of the LPI to Janice was void and became part of the Trust residue. ....	24
2. Because the LPI is a residuary asset of the Trust, it must be returned to the Successor Trustee. ....	28
3. The law of the case doctrine does not apply to the issues in this appeal. ....	33
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL .....	36
STATEMENT OF FACTS ON CROSS-APPEAL .....	37
CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT .....	39
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ORDERING JANICE TO PAY INTEREST ON THE TWO \$75,000 ADVANCES OF FUNDS FROM THE SALE OF THE CDI STOCK. ....	39
A. Question Presented .....	39
B. Standard and Scope of Review .....	39
C. Merits of Argument .....	39
1. The Court of Chancery erred in ordering Janice to pay interest on proper advances of funds from the sale of the CDI stock, because as an income beneficiary, Janice would have been due interest had the funds remained in the trust estate. ....	39
2. The Court of Chancery further erred by failing to explain its reasoning, including its departure from well-settled law .....	42
3. The Court of Chancery’s remedy improperly contradicted Everett’s intent and worked an inequity to Janice .....	43

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY ORDERED JANICE TO REPAY \$77,987 IN ADVANCES PLUS LEGAL INTEREST.....	45
A. Question Presented .....	45
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	45
C. Merits of Argument .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ball v. Div. of Child Support Enf't</i> , 780 A.2d 1101 (Del. 2001) .....	39, 42, 45
<i>Carlyle Inv. Mgmt. L.L.C. v. Moonmouth Co. S.A.</i> , 2015 WL 5278913 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2015) .....	33
<i>In re Estate of Conaway</i> , 2012 WL 524190 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Estate of Conaway</i> , 2012 WL 839553 (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2012) .....	6, 10, 27, 35
<i>In re Estate of Conaway &amp; the Everett T. Conaway Revocable Trust</i> , C.A. No. 8378-VCG (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2015) .....	3, 4
<i>In re Estate of Farren</i> , 131 A.3d 817 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	28, 31
<i>In re Estate of Rocco Arcaro</i> , 1977 WL 4530 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1978).....	17
<i>In re Estate of Rocco Arcaro</i> , 1977 WL 9539 (Del. Ch. Oct. 12, 1977) .....	5, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 130 (Del. 2008) .....	29, 33
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. Kanaga</i> , 750 A.2d 1174 (2000) .....	33, 34
<i>Ins. Corp. of America v. Barker</i> , 628 A.2d 38 (Del. 1993) .....	33
<i>In re Lomker</i> , 1999 WL 1022082 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	47, 48

<i>May v. DuPont</i> , 229 A.2d 784 (Del. 1967) .....	30
<i>McNeil v. McNeil</i> , 798 A.2d 503 (Del. 2002) .....	40
<i>Norton v. K-Sea TransPartners L.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	24
<i>Otto v. Gore</i> , 45 A.3d 120 (Del. 2012) .....	40
<i>In re Peierls Family Inter Vivos Trusts</i> , 77 A.3d 249 (Del. 2013) .....	43
<i>In re Peierls Family Testamentary Trusts</i> , 77 A.3d 223 (Del. 2013) .....	14, 24, 25, 39, 45
<i>Russel-Conaway v. Frederick-Conaway</i> , No. 194, 2012, 2012 WL 4478655 (Del. 2012).....	6, 26
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999) .....	14, 24, 39, 45
<b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules</b>	
6 Del. C. § 17-802 .....	32
12 Del. C. § 61-301 .....	40, 43
12 Del. C. § 211 .....	<i>passim</i>
12 Del. C. § 212 .....	11
12 Del. C. § 2312 .....	40
12 Del. C. § 3595 .....	21, 22, 28, 32
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)A(3).....	33

**Other Authorities**

*Restatement (Second) of Trusts* (1959)..... 40, 41, 45, 46

*Restatement (Third) of Property* ..... 19

*Restatement (Third) of Trusts* (2003 & supp.)..... 40, 45

*Unif. Testamentary Additions to Trusts Act* (Unif. Law Comm’n 1992  
& rev’d 2014)..... 15, 18, 19, 20

18B Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* §§ 4478, 4478.1  
(2d ed. & 2016 supp.)..... 33
